ordinances or rules, the more restrictive provision shall apply.  

(d)  Plan approval; exceptions. Notwithstanding the general requirement to obtain a plan approval prior 
to undertaking land-disturbing activity, a plan approval shall not be required for land-disturbing 
activity that does not exceed forty-three thousand, five hundred, sixty (43,560) square feet in surface 
area. In determining the area, lands under one or diverse ownership being developed as a unit will 
be aggregated.  

(Amend. of 7-7-08) 

Sec. 18-22. - Basic control objectives.  

An erosion and sedimentation control plan may be disapproved if the plan fails to address the

[...]

damage resulting from the violation within one hundred and eighty (180) days from the date of 
the notice of violation, the maximum cumulative total civil penalty assessed under this 
subsection for all violations associated with the land-disturbing activity for which the erosion and 
sediment control plan is required is twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 

(2)  Civil penalty assessment factors. Personnel of the Rowan County Planning and Development 
Department shall determine the amount of the civil penalty based on the following factors:  

(a)  The degree and extent of harm caused by the violation,